
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

3 December 2018

Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Tuesday, 11 December 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors N H Pepper (Chairman), A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, 
C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, Mrs P Cooper, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten

Public Document Pack





PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2018

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 23rd October 2018 5 - 12

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Lead Officers 

5 Volunteer Engagement Policy 
(A report by Nicole Hilton, Chief Community Engagement Officer, 
which provides an update on the County Council's revised 
Volunteer Engagement Policy and its supporting documents)

13 - 52

6 Road Safety Partnership Annual Report 
(To receive a report from Steven Batchelor (Lincolnshire Road 
Safety Partnership), which provides an update on fatal, killed and 
serious injury (KSI) casualty figures for Lincolnshire. Further, it 
provides data on trends, comparisons and areas of priority)

53 - 72

7 Fire and Rescue - Emergency Medical Response Update 
(To receive a report from Sean Taylor (Area Manager – Planning, 
Prevention & Protection), which provides an update on the Fire 
and Rescue emergency medical response)

73 - 78

8 Quarter 2 Performance Report 
(The accompanying appendices to this report provide key 
performance information that is relevant to the work of the 
Committee)

79 - 132

9 Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), which 
enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content 
of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny 
activity is focused where it can be of greatest benefit)

133 - 140



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Emily Wilcox

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
23 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, K J Clarke, C R Oxby, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten

Councillors:  L Cawrey, R Butroid and B Young attended the meeting as observers. 

Officers in attendance:-

Nick Borrill (Chief Fire Officer), Nicole Hilton (Chief Community Engagement Officer), 
Dan Quinn (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Emily 
Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer)

30    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C K T H Brewis and Councillor 
Mrs C J Lawton. 

31    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

32    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11TH SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED: 

That minutes of the meeting held on the 11th September 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendments: 

Item 5, bullet point 4 be amended to read as follows: 

 One member questioned how there could be
[...]
'alcohol related crimes' were reflected within 
the 'mental health and substance misuse' objective.

 It was questioned whether would be any focus on county lines drug gangs. In 
response, officers explained that this was included in the 'Preventing and 
tackling Serious and Organised Crime, concentrating on Modern Day Slavery 
and Fraud' objective. 

 One member questioned whether there were any figures to show how mental 
health was affecting crime. It was clarified that 80% of the most prolific 
offenders suffered with mental health issues. 

 The Executive Director for Finance and Public Protection reported that when 
an individual is referred to the youth offending service, their mental health 
needs were assessed and, they were offered mental health support if 
necessary. 

 In response to a question, officers explained it was possible to plan ahead and 
create contingency plans for some services, but with some crime types, it was 
much more difficult to identify gaps and to plan ahead. 

 Members were informed that strategic objectives were reviewed with partners 
every two years to ensure that there was a focus on the most important 
objectives when progressing forwards.  

 It was agreed that the Public Protection Commissioning Strategy would be 
brought back to the committee at a later date, prior to being finalised.  

RESOLVED: 

That the report and comments made be noted. 

Page 7



4
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 OCTOBER 2018

35    FIRE AND RESCUE - STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE

The Chief Fire Officer presented a report which provided members with the 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Statement of Assurance for 2017-18. 

The Chief Fire Officer introduced Dan Quinn as the new Assistant Chief Fire Officer. 

Members were informed that the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England 
set out the requirement for fire and rescue authorities to provide an annual Statement 
of Assurance on financial, governance and operational matters. M
[...]
 

Members were informed that the duty to prevent and protect individuals remained 
with the Local Authority, and that as Lincolnshire was classes as a 'low risk' area, 
there was little resource. It was noted that as a 'low risk' authority, Lincolnshire 
received little funding, but were still required to meet the same level of compliance as 
higher risk authorities, which put a strain on resources within Lincolnshire. 

In April 2016, the Home Secretary announced a series of pilots around the country 
where Local Authorities were to receive additional funding and resources taken by 
taking a full leading in role in PREVENT, with a clear and acknowledged move away 
from Criminal Justice. Members were informed that Lincolnshire had been chosen to 
participate in the pilot strategy, and had been commended on the way in which their 
duties were delivered, and on the professional and engagement. 

Page 10



7
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 OCTOBER 2018

It was noted that officers were delivering face to face prevent training to relevant 
employees, and all employees of the council would be offered online training. 

In response to a question, the Chief Engagement Officer clarified that the council 
received a small amount of money towards the work of prevent, however there were 
ongoing plans for Local Authorities to receive funding from the police's 
counterterrorism budget. 

One member emphasised the need for community cohesion within communities, and 
there was a lot more work to be done in this area. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report and comments be noted. 

38    PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered a report which provided an opportunity to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming year.

It was noted that a report on the Future Model of the Heritage and Archive Service 
would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee was satisfied with the content of the Work 
Programme. 

The meeting closed at 12.07 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Keith Ireland, Chief Executive 

 

Report to: 
Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 11 December 2018 

Subject: Volunteer Engagement Policy  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides an update on Lincolnshire County Council's revised 
Volunteer Engagement Policy and its supporting documents. The policy facilitates 
a greater level of visibility and access to volunteering opportunities across the 
organisation, aids clarity and reduces disparity in volunteer recruitment, training 
and management procedures, and provides advice and support to both 
volunteers and managers of volunteers.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee are 
invited to consider and comment on the report and endorse the Volunteer 
Engagement Policy. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
LCC currently hosts around 600 volunteers over 30 sites, without these volunteers 
many sites would not be able to deliver the quality of service required. They 
contribute a tremendous amount of skill, knowledge, ingenuity, commitment and 
drive to many services and projects. 
 
The responsibility for driving forward the Council’s strategic approach towards 
volunteering falls to the Community Engagement Team (CET) within the Economy 
and Environment Directorate. The CET chairs and facilitates the Volunteer 
Development and Support Group (VDSG) which involves officers from a wide 
range of service areas across the Council who manage volunteers.  Meeting up to 
four time a year the group contributes to the review, development and promotion of 
corporately consistent procedures relating to volunteer recruitment, induction, 
training and volunteer management. This includes reviewing the Volunteer 
Engagement Policy w
[...]
 and Communities Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 11 December 2018     

Subject: Road Safety Partnership Annual Report 
 

Summary:  
This report seeks to provide committee members with an update on fatal, and 
killed and serious injury (KSI) casualty figures for Lincolnshire. Further, it provides 
data on trends, comparisons and areas of priority. 
 
 

Actions Required: 
Members of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee are 
invited to: 

1) Consider and comment on the report and highlight any recommendations 
or further actions required. 

2) Seek assurance on the work being undertaken by the Road Safety 
Partnership to reduce the number of people killed and injured on county 
roads 

 

 
1. Overview: 
 
In 2017, 49 people were killed and 517 people were seriously injured. This 
represents a decrease in fatal injuries from 2016 where 59 people were killed but 
an increase on the 382 people reported as seriously injured in 2016.  
 
2. Lincolnshire: 
 
Lincolnshire is a large, predominantly rural county with a population of 751,171 
inhabitants (Office of National Statistics (ONS - 2017 mid-year estimate) and is the 
fourth largest county in England, covering over 5,900 km2. 
 
As a consequence of the size of the county, the highway network is extensive 
totalling around 8893 km, making it the 5th longest of highway authority nationally. 
 
Traditionally the economy of the County has been based around agriculture, 
manufacturing and tourism, particularly along the east coast. This is significant as it 
introduces a range of different road users (e.g. HGV’s, caravans, and motorcycles) 
to Lincolnshire who can be unfamiliar with the county and leads to seasonal 
fluctuations in traffic flow. 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Further, a high number of people migrating to Lincolnshire are of retirement age or 
above. The proportion of the population over 65 years old is 23.2% compared with 
a national average of 18.2% (ONS, 2017 – mid-year estimate). 
 
3. 
[...]
 slight injuries in the period above. 

Part of the increase in serious collisions may be attributed to the reporting 

mechanisms employed by Lincolnshire Police. The use of mobile data terminals 

(similar to the CRASH system), replacing paper collision booklets has meant that a 

higher proportion of collisions are reported in the serious category. This means that 

statistical accuracy has improved, however it makes a like for like comparison with 

previous years more difficult. LRSP are currently researching the full impact. 

'New evidence from the Department for Transport (DfT) suggests forces using the 

Collision Recording and Sharing (CRASH) system are recording ten to 15 per cent 

more serious injuries than their colleagues. The DfT has ruled out officer error as 

an explanation for this discrepancy and suggests CRASH forces are providing a 

more accurate picture than those using older systems. 

 

The Government now plans to research this effect and will publish its findings later 

in the year – including back-estimates of how past injury data could have differed if 

forces were using systems like CRASH.' 

http://www.policeprofessional.com 3rd February 2017 

Page 57

http://www.policeprofessional.com/


4. 2017 Fatal Collison Analysis: 
  
Figure 4 - Gender Distribution:  
There were 49 fatal casualties in 2017, 
80 % of those are male and 20% are female 
In 2016, 83 % were male and 17% were female. 
 
 
 
 
Figure 5 & Table 5 - Age Distribution:  
20% of the fatal casualties in 2017 are young adults aged 17-24 and 22% are 
mature adults aged 60+, accounting together for 44% of the total. In 2016 this was 
60% of the total. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 6 – Age Distribution Graph 2012 – 2017 
 

2
0

4
1 0 0

6

10 9

5

13
10

16 15
17

20
23

28

16

11
13 13

25

11

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Age Distribution of Fatal Casualties 2012-
2017

Child 0-16

Young Adult 17-24

Adult 25-59

Mature Adult 60+

 

 
 
 

[...]
e 

Date: 11 December 2018 

Subject: Fire and Rescue – Emergency Medical Response Update 

Decision 
Reference: 

  Key 
decision? 

No   

Summary:  

Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue has been responding to emergency medical 
incidents since the introduction of its co-responder scheme in 1999.  At the end of 
2014 the Service also introduced a capability at three fire stations to convey 
patients to hospital in a fire ambulance.  This paper aims to provide an update on 
the position of both schemes. 
 
 

Actions Required:  

The Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the report and highlight any additional 
recommendations or actions to the Executive Councillor for Culture and 
Emergency Services. 
 

 
1. Aim 
 
The aim of this paper is to update the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue’s (LFR) co-responding and Joint 
Ambulance Conveyance (JAC) capability in regards to its emergency medical 
response support. 
 
 
1.1 Background 
 
LFR has been operating a co-responder (first-responder) scheme in partnership 
with East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) and Lincolnshire Integrated 
Voluntary Emergency Service (LIVES) since 1999.  The scheme is delivered by on-
call Retained Duty System (RDS) fire-fighters from 26 fire stations around the 
County.  LFR co-responders deliver non-invasive medical treatment, including the 
use of defibrillators, to patients 12 years and over and to cardiac arrest patients 
over 8 year olds.  
 
EMAS provide mobilising information and assistance at co-responder incidents.  
LIVES provide training, equipment, management, clinical governance and data 
relating to co-responder activities. LFR teams respond to medical emergencies 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



categorised in the EMAS medical priority dispatch system as Category 1 and 2 
(see table 1).  Mobilisation is initiated by EMAS who request assistance through 
Fire Control to ascertain 
[...]
ARP and to develop the co-responder scheme 
within the county as appropriate. 
 

 
JOINT AMBULANCE CONVEYANCE (JAC) 

 
2. Background 
 
In 2014, LFR and EMAS (supported by LIVES) received funding from DCLG’s 
Transformation Challenge Award to conduct a pilot project aimed at enhancing 
ambulance provision within the County.  The pilot, capitalising on well-established 
partnerships, was based on an expansion of the existing fire and rescue co-
responder scheme.  The intent was to provide an additional safe alternative 
approach to conveying patients to places of definitive care providing more timely 
treatment, whilst supporting better recovery and improving chances of survival. 
 
The pilot was conducted over a 12-month period from 3 RDS fire stations; Long 
Sutton, Woodhall Spa and Stamford.  These stations were selected based on 
EMAS’ response requirements and the availability and willingness of the RDS staff 
to be involved in the trial.  All 3 stations had been co-responding under LIVES 
clinical governance for a considerable period of time and therefore had significant 
experience in providing an initial medical response.  The first station, Long Sutton, 
went live on 17th September 2014, followed by Woodhall Spa on 27th October and 
Stamford on 13th January 2015. 
 
2.1 Benefits 
 
The key benefits of JAC include: 

 Reduced patient transport times  
 Increased availability of EMAS Dual Crewed Ambulances 
 Provision of a cost effective method of meeting demand for the growing 

number of ambulance calls  
 Less time on scene for responders  
 Improved patient care at the initial scene as a result of enhanced firefighter 

co-responder medical skills 
 Substantial returns of social value for the investment made which can be 

translated into real tangible financial savings 

Page 76



 Alignment with the national drive for closer collaboration between blue light 
services 

 
2.2 Resourcing 
 
EMAS supply the fire ambulances and all necessary clinical equipment and 
consumables and invoice LFR as appropriate.  They are also responsible for 
maintaining protocols and schedules for all clinical equipment. 
 
All co-responders that form part of the ambulance crew conveying a patient to 
hospital with the healthcare practitioner must have received further assessable 
training.  This is in addition to their existing co-responding training, qualifications 
and operational experience. This enhanced training includes: 

 4 - Day Medical Training to qualify personnel to Qual-Safe Level 3, and  

 5 - Day Ambulance Driver Training 
 

All personnel must successfully complete quarterly refresher training and annual 
re-qualification; this is facilitated by LIVES.  Personnel also need to complete the 2 
day, tri-annual re-certification course. 
 
2.3 Funding 
 
All expenses and costs related to this project have been met from the DCLG 
Transformation Challenge Award grant with some support provided through the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups. The budget is managed by LFR using county 
council approved methods of budgetary management and reporting. 
 
2.4 Outcomes 
 
The number of JAC calls attended since the project started is shown below:  
 

Year 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Annual JAC Conveyances 114 323 308 305 NA 

Apr – Sep Conveyances NA  148 146 155 (YTD)25 

 
There has been an average of just over 300 conveyances a year to hospital by the 
JAC crews although, similar to the co-responder scheme, we are anticipating a 
reduction in calls this year due to the introduction of the ARP.   This, in conjunction 
with a reduction in the number of EMAS fast response vehicles (FRVs) following 
their restructure, has led to a reduction in the number of times JAC has been 
utilised.  
 
2.5 Future Plans 
 
Following the introduction of the ARP further analysis is being conducted with our 
partners at EMAS to explore how best to optimise the current JAC capability.  This 
will be completed over the next 12 months with a
[...]
 2018
	5 Volunteer Engagement Policy
	Appendix A Volunteer Engagement Policy
	Appendix B  Volunteer Supervisors Handbook
	Appendix C Volunteer Welcome Book

	6 Road Safety Partnership Annual Report
	7 Fire and Rescue - Emergency Medical Response Update
	8 Quarter 2 Performance Report
	Appendix A
	b1
	b2
	b3
	b107
	b5
	b6
	b7
	b8
	b9
	b11
	b12
	b14
	b19
	b20
	b21
	b22
	b35
	b36
	b37
	b38
	b39
	b105

	Appendix B

	9 Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

PUBLIC PROTECTION AND 
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE
11 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR N H PEPPER (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors A N Stokes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, C J T H Brewis, K J Clarke, 
M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten

Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steven Batchelor (Senior Manager), Les Britzman (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), Nicole 
Hilton (Chief Community Engagement Officer), Pete Moore (Executive Director, 
Finance and Public Protection), Clare Newborn (Community Safety Manager), Claire 
Seabourne (Partnership and Commissioning Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny 
Officer), Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) and Sean Taylor (Lincolnshire 
Fire and Rescue)

39    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C R Oxby and Mrs C J 
Lawton. 

40    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

41    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 23RD OCTOBER 2018

RESOLVED: 

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 23rd October be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the below amendment:

 Minute 30 – Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members – 'C K T H Brewis' 
to be amended to read 'C J T H Brewis'. 

42    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 
AND LEAD OFFICERS

The Chairman was pleased to inform the committee that Executive Councillor for 
Culture and Emergency Services had endorsed the committee's recommendation to 



2
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 DECEMBER 2018

the Executive to waiver the £4 statutory fee of copy certificates for still-births at the 
registration for stillbirths and for all deaths under the age of 18.

The Executive Director for Finance and Public Protection announced that 
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue had received their first statutory inspection by Her 
Majesty's Inspectorate, with a report soon to be produced. It was agreed that the key 
conclusions of the inspection would be circulated once available.

43    VOLUNTEER ENGAGEMENT POLICY

The committee received a presentation from the Chief Community Engagement 
Officer, which provided an update on Lincolnshire County Council's revised Volunteer 
Engagement Policy and its supporting documents. 

It was noted that the council currently hosted around 600 volunteers across 30 sites, 
all of which made great contributions to many services and projects across the 
council. 

Members were advised that the Volunteer Development and Support Group 
members had undertaken a review of the Volunteer Engagement policy and its 
supporting documents to assure a consistent approach was followed when engaging 
volunteers. As a result of this review, a number of minor amendments had been 
made to the policy. 

Members were referred to the Appendix A, B and C of the report, which included the 
Volunteer Welcome Book, Supervisor's Handbook and Paperwork Pack.  

The Chief Engagement Officer explained that the volunteering area of the council's 
website was the main source of all information on volunteering and helped to 
encourage people to volunteer. 

Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were raised: 

 Members were encouraged to engage with individual audiences to convey the 
message about volunteering. 

 It was clarified that volunteering was used to supplement a service, and that 
volunteers did not carry out the same roles as those in paid employment. 

 Members were assured that statutory services were not reliant on volunteers.   
 Members were pleased to see a high number of volunteers engaging with the 

council.  
 On behalf of the committee, the Chairman thanked all volunteers for their 

services to the council.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the committee considered and endorsed the revised Volunteer 
engagement Policy. 



3
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 DECEMBER 2018

44    ROAD SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT

The committee received a report from the Senior Manager for the Road Safety 
Partnership, which provided an update on fatal, killed and serious injury (KSI) 
casualty figures for Lincolnshire. 

Members were informed that there had been 49 fatalities and 517 people seriously 
injured on Lincolnshire's roads in 2017, which represented a decrease in fatalities but 
a significant increase in the recorded serious collisions. 
 
A proportion of the increase in serious collisions was attributed to the change in 
recording mechanisms employed by Lincolnshire Police. The use of mobile data 
terminals had meant that a higher proportion of collisions were reported in the serious 
category, meaning the statistical accuracy had improved.

The following points were made in relation to the KSI analysis and trends: 

 KSI collisions were more likely to occur in rural areas and causalities were 
more likely to be male. 

  80% of fatal causalities in 2017 were male and 20% were female. 
 20% of the fatal casualties in 2017 were young adults aged 17-24 and 22% 

were mature adults aged 60+. 
 In 2017, the number of fatal collisions that occurred in the morning had 

decreased. 
  Drivers accounted for the majority of fatal casualties in 2017 with 75% being 

caused by drivers/riders. 
  The majority of fatal collisions in 2017 happened in fine weather without high 

winds. 

Members were informed that as part of the Community Speed Watch initiative, the 
council had enabled local communities to tackle their own speeding issues. 
Community Speed Watch members could now register to carry out speed checks 
within their parish, using their own groups of volunteers, with the use of 'reactive' 
speed indicating devices such as speed guns.  Volunteers required training before 
using the authorised equipment. 

There had currently been 49 expressions of interests from Parish Councils and 113 
volunteers were already trained on the use of the new devices. It was noted that 5 
Parishes were already operating and sending out letters.

The Senior Manager for the Road Safety Partnership was pleased to inform 
members that Lincolnshire County Council had been successful in all three of its 
Department for Transport (DfT) Safer Roads Fund bids:

 A1084, Caistor to Brigg (North Division) - £1,245,000 starting 2019/20
 A631 (West) Middle Rasen to Bishop Bridge (North Division) - £645,000 

starting 2019/20



4
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 DECEMBER 2018

 A631 (East) Market Rasen to Louth (North & East Division) - £2,725,000 
starting 2020/21

In addition, North East Lincolnshire was progressing with the A18 route as the lead 
authority. This bid had a total of £2,282,000 and would begin in the 2018/19 financial 
year. Approximately £300,000 of the allocation was for works inside Lincolnshire, 
between the A16 and County Boundary.

Members were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were raised: 

 Officers were unable to make a direct correlation between the reduction of 
Road Traffic Officers on Lincolnshire's roads, and the increase in KSI's. 

 It was hoped that the introduction of the Lincolnshire Police Safer Roads Team 
into communities, along with community speed initiatives, would ease the 
impact of the reduction of Road Traffic Officers on roads. 

 Average Speed Cameras continued to be the most effective way of reducing 
speed on long stretches of road. 

 In response to a question, it was clarified that there were no plans to remove 
the road signs which stated how many people had been killed on a particular 
road, as it was thought that they have an impact on some road users.

 Officers had not found there to be any increase in accidents as a result of 
street lights being turned off. The Senior Manager of the Road Safety 
Partnership agreed to investigate the matter further and provide any instances 
in which a collision could be specifically related to a change in street lighting. 

 It was noted that within the recording of collisions, it was recorded whether the 
street lights were on or off. 

 It was clarified that the A1 was managed by Highways England. Members 
were assured that Highways England had acknowledged that a large number 
of accidents took place on the road, and were currently looking at ways to 
improve the road and decrease accidents. 

 The Executive Director for Finance and Public Protection suggested that for 
future reports, more information be provided on the actions being taken by the 
Road Safety Partnership to improve the roads and reduce KSI's. 

 Members were assured that officers dedicated a lot of recourse to keeping 
young people safe outside of schools and that they took the need to educate 
young road users very seriously. 

 Members thanked the Senior Manager of the Road Safety Partnership for the 
report and efforts made to reduce KSI's. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the committee considered the report and the comments made be noted. 

2. That the committee were reassured on the work being undertaken by the 
Road Safety partnership to reduce the number of people killed and injured on 
county roads. 



5
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 DECEMBER 2018

45    FIRE AND RESCUE - EMERGENCY MEDICAL RESPONSE UPDATE

The committee received a report from the Area Manager for Planning, Prevention 
and Protection, which provided an update on Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue's (LFR) 
co-responding and Joint Ambulance Conveyance capability in regards to its 
emergency medical response support. 

Members were informed that there had been a significant reduction in the calls 
responded to so far in 2017/18. 

Officers outlined the following in relation to co-responding: 

 Benefits
 Resourcing
 Funding
 Outcomes

The Area Manager for Planning, Prevention and Protection reminded members that 
in 2014, Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue (LFR) and East Midlands Ambulance Service 
(EMAS) had received funding from the DCLG's Transformation Challenge Award to 
conduct a pilot project aimed at enhancing ambulance provision within the County. 
As a result, the Joint Ambulance Conveyance (JAC) had been established. 

Members were informed of the key benefits of JAC, which included the following: 

 Reduced patient transport times
 Increase availability of EMAS Dual Crewed Ambulances
 Provision of a cost effective method of meeting demand for the growing 

number of ambulance calls
 Less time on scene for responders 
 Improved patient care at the initial scene as a result of enhanced firefighter co-

responder medical skills. 
 Substantial returns of social value for the investment made which can be 

translated into real tangible financial savings. 
 Alignment with the national drive for closer collaboration between blue light 

services. 

It was noted that there had been an average of 300 conveyances a year to hospital 
by the JAC crews, although it was anticipated that there would be a reduction in calls 
for 2018/19 due to the instruction introduction of the Ambulance Response 
Programme. 

Following the introduction of the Ambulance Response Programme (ARP), further 
analysis was being conducted with EMAs to explore how best to optimise the current 
JAC capability, which would be completed over the next 12 months with a view to 
identifying an appropriate way forward. 



6
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 DECEMBER 2018

The committee were invited to ask questions, in which the following points were 
raised:

 In response to a question, officers clarified that there had previously been 
large waiting times for ambulances when arriving at hospitals, but large wait 
times had now ceased.

 Not all of the £4000K £400K funding received from DCLG had been spent and 
the remainder would be put back into the EMAS fund. 

  It was noted that co-responding was quite unique to Lincolnshire, so there was 
no national funding model for the services. 

  Officers felt a high proportion of the success of LFR's co-responding 
programme was the charity 'Lives'. 

RESOLVED: 

That the committee considered the report and the comments made be 
noted. 

46    QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Chairman referred the committee to the Quarter 2 Performance data shown in 
the appendices of the report. 

Members were invited to consider and comment on the data, in which the following 
points were raised: 

 Officers agreed to circulate data showing how many re-offending adults had 
previously been through the restorative justice system. 

 In response to a question, it was explained that districts did not report data on 
reoffending to the county council, and therefore this data was not included in 
the figure shown. It was noted that a new case management system was now 
in place so all district council and police information would be provided in 
future to hopefully give a more accurate picture in future. 

 It was clarified that voluntary libraries had been given the choice as to whether 
they wanted to record their own performance data, and it was not compulsory 
for them to do so. 

 It was highlighted that there was a changing pattern of behaviour and people 
were not using libraries in the same traditional way or perhaps not physically 
visiting as frequently. 

 Local hubs were becoming more popular as they offered a range of services, 
and there was ambition to create more local hubs.

RESOLVED: 

That the report and comments made be noted. 



7
PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 DECEMBER 2018

47    PUBLIC PROTECTION AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee considered a report which provided an opportunity to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming year.

It was noted that the meeting scheduled for 22nd January 2019 would also consider 
a report on the Fire and Rescue breathing apparatus equipment. 

It was suggested that a visit be planned to the new blue light campus once it has 
been opened, with the possibility of holding a future committee meeting at the 
Emergency Planning Centre. 

RESOLVED: 

That the committees work programme be endorsed. 

The meeting closed at 11.55 am


